
CITY OF FORT LAUDERDALE 
CONSTRUCTION AGREEMENT 

THIS CONSTRUCTION AGREEMENT, with an effective date of June 20, 2023, is 
entered into by and between the CITY OF FORT LAUDERDALE, a Florida municipal 
corporation (“City”) and HENSEL PHELPS CONSTRUCTION CO, GP d/b/a HENSEL 
PHELPS CONSTRUCTION, a Delaware General Partnership authorized to transact 
business in the State of Florida (“Contractor”) (collectively as “Parties”). 

WITNESSETH: 

WHEREAS, on August 21, 2018, the City Commission of the City of Fort 
Lauderdale, Florida, approved a design-build contract with Contractor for the Aquatic 
Center Renovation Project for a total amount of $26,995,368 per CAM 18-0858 
(“Contract”) to construct a 10-meter dive tower and a new 1-story north building with 
spectator restrooms, concession, lobby, and ticket office (“North Building”). After the 
Contract was awarded, City changed the scope of work by increasing the height of the 
dive tower to 27-meters and added an observation deck onto the roof of the 1-story North 
Building; and  

WHEREAS, on September 11, 2018, the City issued a Notice to Proceed (NTP) 
for the project’s design and construction to Contractor; and 

WHEREAS, pursuant to Section 6.4 of the Contract, final completion of the 
construction work was to be achieved within 777 calendar days of the NTP, consequently, 
final completion was originally scheduled to be achieved on October 27, 2020. However, 
due to multiple approved change orders, the original Contract time was extended by a 
total of 550 additional days, which brought the final Contract completion term to 1327 
days; and  

WHEREAS, the City’s processing of Change Order No. 16 was delayed beyond 
final completion of the project due to months of back and forth between City staff and 
Contractor, including multiple change estimates, coupled with the change and 
reassignment of the City’s project manager causing substantial delays; and 

WHEREAS, on March 20, 2023, the City staff and Contractor reached an 
agreement on the salient terms of Change Order No. 16, resulting in a proposed increase 
to the Guaranteed Maximum Price (GMP) in the amount of Thirteen Thousand One 
Hundred Fifty-Five Dollars ($13,155); and  

WHEREAS, the Agreement is retroactive to the expiration date of the original 
Agreement and has an expiration date of December 29, 2023, which will extend the 
project’s final completion time from the original Agreement date by 1935 days, subject to 
the same terms and conditions of the original Agreement. Additionally, this Agreement will 
enable the City and Contractor to finalize the necessary close out paperwork on the 

CAM # 23-0586 
Exhibit 8 

Page 1 of 120



2 

project, including processing Change Order No. 16 and the final pay application with all 
required auditing; and 

WHEREAS, City wish to approve Change Order No. 16 to complete this project, 
with a fiscal impact in the amount of $13,155, resulting in an increase to the final GMP in 
the amount of Thirty-Four Million Eight Hundred Ninety-Seven Thousand Nine Hundred 
Sixty-Eight Dollars ($34,897,968.00); and 

WHEREAS, the City and Contractor are desirous of completing the Project; and 

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual covenants, terms and 
conditions contained herein, and other good and valuable considerations, the adequacy 
and receipt of which are hereby acknowledged, City and Contractor agree to the following: 

1.1 The recitals set forth above are true and correct and incorporated by this reference 
as if fully stated herein. Initial capitalized terms or other such terms used herein 
shall have the same meaning given such terms in the Original Agreement, unless 
otherwise defined herein or unless the context otherwise indicates. 

1.2 This Agreement will be retroactive to April 30, 2022. 

1.3 The Contract Time, as defined in the Original Agreement, shall include the period 
of time from the termination date of the Original Agreement to the effective date of 
this Agreement. 

1.4 Section 6.4 of the Original Agreement is hereby deleted and replaced with the 
following: 

“Substantial Completion of Construction shall be achieved within 
1286 calendar days after the date of the original Notice to Proceed, 
which was issued on September 11, 2018.  Final Completion of the 
Project shall be achieved within 1935 Calendar Days after the date 
of the original Notice to Proceed. The date of Final Completion is 
December 29, 2023.”  

1.5 Section 9.2 of the Original Agreement is hereby amended as follows: 

The Guaranteed Maximum Price (GMP) (broken out by DESIGN/BUILD FIRM’S 
FEE, general conditions, general requirements, subcontractor/ trade costs via 
schedule of values – see Exhibit 2) is hereby modified and increased to Thirty-
Four Million Eight Hundred Ninety-Seven Thousand Nine Hundred Sixty-Eight 
Dollars ($34,897,968.00), as agreed to by the DESIGN/BUILD FIRM and the CITY 
under this Agreement and is the maximum price payable to complete the Work in 
accordance with the Agreement and DCP, and, to the extent permitted by this 
Agreement, as may be increased or decreased by Change order. Unless otherwise 

CAM # 23-0586 
Exhibit 8 

Page 2 of 120



3 

modified by the increased GMP, as provided in this Section, all other terms and 
conditions of this Section shall remain unchanged and in full and effect. 

1.6 The City’s Project Manager is hereby changed to Marc Isaac, whose address is 
701 S. Andrews Avenue, Fort Lauderdale, FL 33316, telephone number 954-828-
5230 and email address is misaac@fortlauderdale.gov. 

1.7 The Original Agreement and all terms and conditions of the Original Agreement, 
except as modified by this Agreement, shall remain unchanged and are 
incorporated into this Agreement as if fully stated herein, and are attached hereto 
and identified as Exhibit A. 

[THIS SPACE WAS INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK]

CAM # 23-0586 
Exhibit 8 

Page 3 of 120

mailto:misaac@fortlauderdale.gov


4 

IN WITNESS OF THE FOREGOING, the Parties have set their hands and seals 
the day and year first written above. 

CITY 

CITY OF FORT LAUDERDALE, a Florida 
municipal corporation 

By: ________________________________ 
   GREG CHAVARRIA 
  City Manager 

Date: _________________________ 

ATTEST: 

By: ______________________________ 
  DAVID R. SOLOMAN 
  City Clerk 

Approved as to Legal Form and Correctness: 
D’WAYNE SPENCE, Interim City Attorney 

By: _____________________________ 
  PATRICIA SAINTVIL-JOSEPH 
  Assistant City Attorney 

CAM # 23-0586 
Exhibit 8 

Page 4 of 120



5 

CONTRACTOR 

WITNESSES: HENSEL PHELPS CONSTRUCTION CO, GP 
d/b/a HENSEL PHELPS CONSTRUCTION, a 
Delaware General Partnership authorized to 
transact business in the State of Florida  

__________________________ By: __________________________________ 
Signature          KIRK J. HAZEN 

Vice President, South District 
__________________________  
Print Name 

__________________________  ATTEST:   
Signature 
__________________________ 
Print Name 

By: __________________________________ 
Secretary 

(CORPORATE SEAL) 

STATE OF _______________________: 

COUNTY OF _____________________: 

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me by means of ☐ physical presence
or ☐ online notarization, this  _____ day of _________________, 2023, by KIRK J. HAZEN,
as Vice President, South District, for HENSEL PHELPS CONSTRUCTION CO, GP d/b/a 
HENSEL PHELPS CONSTRUCTION, a Delaware General Partnership authorized to 
transact business in the State of Florida. 

(Signature of Notary Public - State of Florida) 

(Print, Type, or Stamp Commissioned Name 
of Notary Public) 

Personally Known______ OR Produced Identification______  
Type of Identification Produced: _______________________ 

CAM # 23-0586 
Exhibit 8 

Page 5 of 120



EXHIBIT A

CAM # 23-0586 
Exhibit 8 

Page 6 of 120



CAM # 23-0586 
Exhibit 8 

Page 7 of 120



CAM # 23-0586 
Exhibit 8 

Page 8 of 120



CAM # 23-0586 
Exhibit 8 

Page 9 of 120



CAM # 23-0586 
Exhibit 8 

Page 10 of 120



CAM # 23-0586 
Exhibit 8 

Page 11 of 120



CAM # 23-0586 
Exhibit 8 

Page 12 of 120



CAM # 23-0586 
Exhibit 8 

Page 13 of 120



CAM # 23-0586 
Exhibit 8 

Page 14 of 120



CAM # 23-0586 
Exhibit 8 

Page 15 of 120



CAM # 23-0586 
Exhibit 8 

Page 16 of 120



CAM # 23-0586 
Exhibit 8 

Page 17 of 120



CAM # 23-0586 
Exhibit 8 

Page 18 of 120



CAM # 23-0586 
Exhibit 8 

Page 19 of 120



CAM # 23-0586 
Exhibit 8 

Page 20 of 120



CAM # 23-0586 
Exhibit 8 

Page 21 of 120



CAM # 23-0586 
Exhibit 8 

Page 22 of 120



CAM # 23-0586 
Exhibit 8 

Page 23 of 120



CAM # 23-0586 
Exhibit 8 

Page 24 of 120



CAM # 23-0586 
Exhibit 8 

Page 25 of 120



CAM # 23-0586 
Exhibit 8 

Page 26 of 120



CAM # 23-0586 
Exhibit 8 

Page 27 of 120



CAM # 23-0586 
Exhibit 8 

Page 28 of 120



CAM # 23-0586 
Exhibit 8 

Page 29 of 120



CAM # 23-0586 
Exhibit 8 

Page 30 of 120



CAM # 23-0586 
Exhibit 8 

Page 31 of 120



CAM # 23-0586 
Exhibit 8 

Page 32 of 120



CAM # 23-0586 
Exhibit 8 

Page 33 of 120



CAM # 23-0586 
Exhibit 8 

Page 34 of 120



CAM # 23-0586 
Exhibit 8 

Page 35 of 120



CAM # 23-0586 
Exhibit 8 

Page 36 of 120



CAM # 23-0586 
Exhibit 8 

Page 37 of 120



CAM # 23-0586 
Exhibit 8 

Page 38 of 120



CAM # 23-0586 
Exhibit 8 

Page 39 of 120



CAM # 23-0586 
Exhibit 8 

Page 40 of 120



CAM # 23-0586 
Exhibit 8 

Page 41 of 120



CAM # 23-0586 
Exhibit 8 

Page 42 of 120



CAM # 23-0586 
Exhibit 8 

Page 43 of 120



CAM # 23-0586 
Exhibit 8 

Page 44 of 120



CAM # 23-0586 
Exhibit 8 

Page 45 of 120



CAM # 23-0586 
Exhibit 8 

Page 46 of 120



CAM # 23-0586 
Exhibit 8 

Page 47 of 120



CAM # 23-0586 
Exhibit 8 

Page 48 of 120



CAM # 23-0586 
Exhibit 8 

Page 49 of 120



CAM # 23-0586 
Exhibit 8 

Page 50 of 120



CAM # 23-0586 
Exhibit 8 

Page 51 of 120



CAM # 23-0586 
Exhibit 8 

Page 52 of 120



CAM # 23-0586 
Exhibit 8 

Page 53 of 120



CAM # 23-0586 
Exhibit 8 

Page 54 of 120



CAM # 23-0586 
Exhibit 8 

Page 55 of 120



CAM # 23-0586 
Exhibit 8 

Page 56 of 120



CAM # 23-0586 
Exhibit 8 

Page 57 of 120



CAM # 23-0586 
Exhibit 8 

Page 58 of 120



CAM # 23-0586 
Exhibit 8 

Page 59 of 120



CAM # 23-0586 
Exhibit 8 

Page 60 of 120



CAM # 23-0586 
Exhibit 8 

Page 61 of 120



CAM # 23-0586 
Exhibit 8 

Page 62 of 120



CAM # 23-0586 
Exhibit 8 

Page 63 of 120



CAM # 23-0586 
Exhibit 8 

Page 64 of 120



CAM # 23-0586 
Exhibit 8 

Page 65 of 120



CAM # 23-0586 
Exhibit 8 

Page 66 of 120



CAM # 23-0586 
Exhibit 8 

Page 67 of 120



CAM # 23-0586 
Exhibit 8 

Page 68 of 120



CAM # 23-0586 
Exhibit 8 

Page 69 of 120



CAM # 23-0586 
Exhibit 8 

Page 70 of 120



CAM # 23-0586 
Exhibit 8 

Page 71 of 120



CAM # 23-0586 
Exhibit 8 

Page 72 of 120



CAM # 23-0586 
Exhibit 8 

Page 73 of 120



CAM # 23-0586 
Exhibit 8 

Page 74 of 120



CAM # 23-0586 
Exhibit 8 

Page 75 of 120



CAM # 23-0586 
Exhibit 8 

Page 76 of 120



CAM # 23-0586 
Exhibit 8 

Page 77 of 120



CAM # 23-0586 
Exhibit 8 

Page 78 of 120



CAM # 23-0586 
Exhibit 8 

Page 79 of 120



CAM # 23-0586 
Exhibit 8 

Page 80 of 120



CAM # 23-0586 
Exhibit 8 

Page 81 of 120



CAM # 23-0586 
Exhibit 8 

Page 82 of 120



CAM # 23-0586 
Exhibit 8 

Page 83 of 120



CAM # 23-0586 
Exhibit 8 

Page 84 of 120



CAM # 23-0586 
Exhibit 8 

Page 85 of 120



CAM # 23-0586 
Exhibit 8 

Page 86 of 120



CAM # 23-0586 
Exhibit 8 

Page 87 of 120



CAM # 23-0586 
Exhibit 8 

Page 88 of 120



CAM # 23-0586 
Exhibit 8 

Page 89 of 120



CAM # 23-0586 
Exhibit 8 

Page 90 of 120



CAM # 23-0586 
Exhibit 8 

Page 91 of 120



CAM # 23-0586 
Exhibit 8 

Page 92 of 120



CAM # 23-0586 
Exhibit 8 

Page 93 of 120



CAM # 23-0586 
Exhibit 8 

Page 94 of 120



CAM # 23-0586 
Exhibit 8 

Page 95 of 120



CAM # 23-0586 
Exhibit 8 

Page 96 of 120



CAM # 23-0586 
Exhibit 8 

Page 97 of 120



CAM # 23-0586 
Exhibit 8 

Page 98 of 120



CAM # 23-0586 
Exhibit 8 

Page 99 of 120



CAM # 23-0586 
Exhibit 8 

Page 100 of 120



CAM # 23-0586 
Exhibit 8 

Page 101 of 120



CAM # 23-0586 
Exhibit 8 

Page 102 of 120



CAM # 23-0586 
Exhibit 8 

Page 103 of 120



CAM # 23-0586 
Exhibit 8 

Page 104 of 120



CAM # 23-0586 
Exhibit 8 

Page 105 of 120



CAM # 23-0586 
Exhibit 8 

Page 106 of 120



CAM # 23-0586 
Exhibit 8 

Page 107 of 120



CAM # 23-0586 
Exhibit 8 

Page 108 of 120



CAM # 23-0586 
Exhibit 8 

Page 109 of 120



CAM # 23-0586 
Exhibit 8 

Page 110 of 120



CAM # 23-0586 
Exhibit 8 

Page 111 of 120



CAM # 23-0586 
Exhibit 8 

Page 112 of 120



CAM # 23-0586 
Exhibit 8 

Page 113 of 120



CAM # 23-0586 
Exhibit 8 

Page 114 of 120



CAM # 23-0586 
Exhibit 8 

Page 115 of 120



CAM # 23-0586 
Exhibit 8 

Page 116 of 120



CAM # 23-0586 
Exhibit 8 

Page 117 of 120



CAM # 23-0586 
Exhibit 8 

Page 118 of 120



CAM # 23-0586 
Exhibit 8 

Page 119 of 120



CAM # 23-0586 
Exhibit 8 

Page 120 of 120


	CITY OF FORT LAUDERDALE
	CONSTRUCTION AGREEMENT



